Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE	=:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
James G. Skakoon			06/13/2001	
Matthew S. Solar			06/14/2001	
Kari Parmer			06/08/2001	
Rudi A. Mazzocchi			06/07/2001	
John David			06/15/2001	
Frank Murdock			06/06/2001	
David Hatcher			06/15/2001	
Thomas I. Miller			06/11/2001	
Timothy Alan Parm	er		06/08/2001	
Charles L. Truwit			06/11/2001	
Name: Street Address:		ed Neurologics, Inc. au Gallie Boulevard		
City:	Melbourne			
State/Country:	FLORIDA			
Postal Code:	32935			
	JL			
PROPERTY NUMB	ERS Total: 1			
Property	Туре	Numb	ber	
Application Numbe	er:	11768554		
CORRESPONDEN	CE DATA			
Fax Number:	(248)64	1-0270		
Correspondence wi	ill be sent via US	Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess	sful.	
Email:		@hdp.com		
Correspondent Nam		Walter Warner		
Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	P.O. Bo Bloomfi			
		eld Hills, MICHIGAN 48303	патеыт	
500700057		II		
500722257			REEL: 021929 FRAME: 0684	

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5074I-000005/US/COF
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard W. Warner
Total Attachments: 7 source=Assignment1#page1.tif source=Assignment1#page2.tif source=Assignment1#page3.tif source=Assignment1#page4.tif source=Assignment1#page5.tif source=Assignment1#page6.tif source=Assignment1#page7.tif	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, James G. Skakoon, residing at <u>1115 Elway Street</u>, <u>#404</u>, <u>St. Paul, MN</u> <u>55116</u>, and <u>Robert Wharen</u>, residing at <u>% Mayo Clinic</u>, <u>349 San Juan Drive</u>, <u>Ponte Vendra</u> <u>Beach, FL 32082-1819</u>, and <u>Matthew S. Solar</u>, residing at <u>290 Normandy Drive</u>, <u>Indialantic</u>, <u>FL</u> <u>32903</u>, and <u>Kari Parmer</u>, residing at <u>3199 Brentwood Lane</u>, <u>Melbourne</u>, <u>FL 32934</u>, and <u>Rudy</u> <u>A. Mazzocchi</u>, residing at <u>241 Lansing Island Drive</u>, <u>Indian Harbor Beach</u>, <u>FL 32937</u>, and <u>John</u> <u>David</u>, residing at <u>2100 Vally Road</u>, <u>Malabar</u>, <u>FL 32950</u>, and <u>Frank Murdock</u>, residing at <u>845</u> <u>Sanderling Drive</u>, <u>Indialantic</u>, <u>FL 32903</u>, and <u>David Hatcher</u>, residing at <u>122 Bali Street SE</u>, <u>Palm Bay</u>, <u>FL 32909</u>, and <u>Thomas I. Miller</u>, residing at <u>145 Elfin Street</u>, <u>Palm Bay</u>, <u>FL 32909</u>, and <u>Timothy Alan Parmer</u>, residing at <u>3199 Brentwood Lane</u>, <u>Melbourne</u>, <u>FL 32934</u>, and <u>Charles</u> <u>L. Truwit</u>, residing at <u>378 Ferndale Road West</u>, <u>Wayzata</u>, <u>MN 55391</u>, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which We filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on <u>April 6</u>, <u>2001</u>, which application was assigned U.S. patent application serial number <u>09/828,451</u>, and is entitled <u>DEEP ORGAN ACCESS DEVICE AND METHOD</u>.

AND WHEREAS, <u>Image-Guided Neurologics, Inc.</u>, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of <u>Delaware</u>, and having an office and place of business at <u>2290 West Eau Gallie Boulevard</u>, <u>Melbourne, FL 32935</u>, (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International-Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Docket No.: 723.031US1 Serial No.: 09/828,451 Filing Date: April 6, 2001 Page 2 of 8

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me/us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 13 day of 3 day of 3.

<u>Jan lit fil</u> mes G. Skakoon

STATE OF <u>Minusory</u>))ss. COUNTY OF <u>Ramsey</u>)

On this $\underline{B_{TF}}$ day of $\underline{S_{CME}}$, 2001 before me personally appeared <u>James G. Skakoon</u> to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

[SEAL]

Notary Public

NOTARY PUBLIC-MINNESOTA

Docket No.: 723.031US1 Serial No.: 09/828,451 Filing Date: April 6, 2001
Page 3 of 8
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my kand this day of, 2001.
STATE OF) Robert Wharen
)ss. COUNTY OF)
On this day of, 2001 before me personally appeared <u>Robert Wharen</u> to me
known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and
he/she duly acknowledged to me that/he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.
[SEAL]
Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this <u>14</u> day of <u>June</u> , 2001. <u>Matthew S. Solar</u>
Whatthe Stolan
Matthew S. Solar
STATE OF <u>FLOPINA</u>))ss.
STATE OF <u>FLORIDA</u>) SS. COUNTY OF <u>BREVARD</u>
Matthew S. Solar STATE OF <u>ELOPINA</u>) SS. COUNTY OF <u>BREVARO</u>) On this <u>141th day of JUNE</u> , 2001 before me personally appeared <u>Matthew S. Solar</u> to
Matthew S. Solar STATE OF FLOFINA) SS. COUNTY OF BREVALO) On this 14th day of JUNE, 2001 before me personally appeared Matthew S. Solar to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument,
Matthew S. Solar STATE OF <u>FLOFINA</u>) SS. COUNTY OF <u>BREVALO</u>) On this <u>14th</u> day of <u>JUNE</u> , 2001 before me personally appeared <u>Matthew S. Solar</u> to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein

Docket No.: 723.031US1 Serial No.: 09/828,451 Filing Date: April 6, 2001 Page 4 of 8

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of June, 2001.
Kan Parmer
Kari Parmer STATE OF FLORIDA)
)ss.
COUNTY OF BREVALD)
On this $\underline{S^{\text{th}}}$ day of $\underline{\nabla U \square E}$, 2001 before me personally appeared <u>Kari Parmer</u> to me
known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and
he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.
[SEAL] CLAIRE P. WURMFELD My Comm Exp. 1/19/04 No. CC 903751 MPersonally Known (10ther I.D. Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this $\underline{T^{H}}$ day of \underline{JUE} , 2001. $\underline{Ludy} A. Mazocchi$
STATE OF (HorioA)
COUNTY OF BLEVARD)
On this T^{+} day of $\overline{J}_{1}(1) \in (2001)$ before we personally appeared Rudy A Mazzocchi

On this <u>I</u> day of <u>NODE</u>, 2001 before me personally appeared <u>Rudý A. Mazzocchi</u> to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

CLAIRE P. WURMFELD

My Comm Exp. 1/19/04 No. CC 903751 Personally Known [] Other I.D.

[SEAL]

Claire Q. Wutmfeed Notary Public

Docket No.: 723.031US1 Serial No.: 09/828,451 Filing Date: April 6, 2001 Page 5 of 8

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I h	nave hereunto set my hand this <u>15</u> day of <u>JUNE</u> , 2001.
	the Qui
OF FLORIDA)	John David

STATE OF)ss. COUNTY OF BLEVARD)

CLAIRE P. WURMFELD

My Comm Exp. 1/19/04 No. CC 903751

sonally Known [] Other I.D.

On this 15th day of JUNE, 2001 before me personally appeared John David to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set

forth.

[SEAL]

<u>Uaire P. Wutmfi</u> Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 6 day of June, 2001.

Frank Murdock

STATE OF FLORIDA) COUNTY OF BREVARD)

On this the day of JUPE, 2001 before me personally appeared Frank Murdock to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set

forth.



Q. Wurnfield Notary Public

Docket No.: 723.031US1 Serial No.: 09/828,451 Filing Date: April 6, 2001 Page 6 of 8

IN TE	STIMONY WHEREOF, I hav	ve hereunto set my hand this $\underline{15}$ day of $\underline{-7005}$, 2001.
		David Hatcher	
	OFLORIDA)	David Hatcher	
OF	WIT LOKIDH)		

STATE OF <u>AFLORINA</u>))ss. COUNTY OF <u>BREVARD</u>)

On this $\underline{/5}$ day of $\underline{/000}$, 2001 before me personally appeared <u>David Hatcher</u> to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set

forth.	CLAIRE P. WURMFELD
[SEAL]	My Comm Exp. 1/19/04 No. CC 903751 IV Personally Known (1) Other I.D.

laire D. Wuppfield

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this <u>II</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2001.

Mat

STATE OF <u>FLOCIDA</u>))ss. COUNTY OF <u>BLEVARD</u>)

On this $\underline{M^{+}}$ day of \underline{Jvpe} , 2001 before me personally appeared <u>Thomas I. Miller</u> to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set

forth.

[SEAL]

<u>Ulain Q. Wutnfild</u> Notary Public CLAIRE P. WURMFELD My Comm Exp. 1/19/04 No. CC 903751 ally Known [] Other I.D.

Docket No.: 723.031US1 Serial No.: 09/828,451 Filing Date: April 6, 2001 Page 7 of 8

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this <u>3</u> day of <u>June</u> , 2001.
Timothy Alex Parmer

STATE OF FLORIDA))ss. COUNTY OF DREVARD)

On this 8th day of JUNE, 2001 before me personally appeared <u>Timothy Alan Parmer</u> to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

[SEAL]

U. Wurde Notary Public Fersonally Known [] Other I.D.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this _____ day of ____ Yme, 2001.

STATE OF minnesota))ss. COUNTY OF <u>Hemepin</u>)

CLAIRE P. WURMFELD My Comm Exp. 1/19/04

No. CC 903751

On this <u>1⁴</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2001 before me personally appeared Charles L. Truwit to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

[SEAL]

JUDITH ANN SMI NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA My Commission Expires 1-31-2005

Arders admits

PATENT REEL: 021929 FRAME: 0692

RECORDED: 12/05/2008